| AUG 0 8 2005 3 | , -11-200 | 05 | | |
|--|-------------------|---|--|--|
| FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) | | S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office | | |
| | 030593 | e attached original documents or copy thereto: | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner for Patents and Trad | | | | |
| 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): | } | nd address of receiving party(ies): | | |
| Raymond LEE, Lee BOUREK, Tony CHAN and Amit SHAH | 1 | BOWE BELL + HOWELL POSTAL SYSTEMS COMPANY | | |
| | Address: | 760 South Wolf Road | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | | | | |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance: | | Wheeling, Illinois 60090 | | |
| | | | | |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | | | | |
| ☐ Other | | | | |
| Execution Date: July 29, August 2 and August 5, 2005 | | | | |
| | Additional n | name(s) & address(es) attached? | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | | | |
| If the document is being filed together with a new application, the | execution date | of the application is: N/A | | |
| A. Patent Application No(s). | B. Patent N | lo(s). | | |
| 09/770,984 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Additional numbers attac | hed? Yes | □No | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total nur | mber of applications and patents involved: | | |
| concerning document should be mailed: | | | | |
| Name: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP | 7. Total fee | e (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 | | |
| Internal Address: | Enclo | | | |
| | | norized to be charged to deposit account | | |
| Street Address: 600 13th Street, N.W. | 1 | • | | |
| Succe Address. 600 15th Street, 14. 77. | 1 | account number: | | |
| City Washington State D. C. 71 Goog 2006 | 500417 | | | |
| City: Washington State: D. C. Zip: 20005-3096 | | | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | IIIS SI ACE | | | |
| 3. Statement and Signature. | THIS STACE | | | |
| 1 | | nd correct and any attached conv is a true conv | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform | | nd correct and any attached copy is a true copy | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. | ation is true ar | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. Brian K. Seidleck, Reg. No. 51,321 | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. Brian K. Seidleck, Reg. No. 51,321 | ation is true ar | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. Brian K. Seidleck, Reg. No. 51,321 Name and Registration No. of Person Signing | ation is true and | August 8, 2005 | | |

08/10/2005 GTON11 00000120 500417 09770984 01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

WDC99 1118207-1.063288.0259

Docket No.: 063288-0259

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Raymond LEE, Lee BOUREK, Tony CHAN, Amit SHAH of 6300 N. Ridgeway Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60659; 935 Blue Lake Circle, Richardson, Texas 75080; 825 Hawthorne Lane, Northbrook, Illinois 60062; and 1486 Dearborn Court, Mount Prospect, Illinois 60056, respectively, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled ADDRESS LEARNING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING SAME, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on January 26, 2001, and identified by United States utility application No. 09/770,984, which claims priority to U.S. provisional patent application No. 60/178,450, filed on January 27, 2000;

AND WHEREAS, Bowe Bell + Howell Postal Systems Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware and having an address of 760 South Wolf Road, Wheeling, IL 60090 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Bowe Bell + Howell Postal Systems Company, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned applications, including the right of priority, including said utility and provisional applications, and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, We hereby agree with the said assignee that We will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that We will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

This present assignment contains the entire agreement of the parties or their predecessors in interest with respect to the subject matter of this assignment, and supersedes all prior assignments, agreements and understandings if any, with respect thereto;

PATENT REEL: 016864 FRAME: 0426

| | | or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and |
|--------------------|--|--|
| interest in and | l to said patent and the invention co | overed thereby. |
| Ausa | st 2. 200J | La VINL |
| Date | | Raymond Lee |
| Date | 0 0 0 0 | Lee Bourek |
| Cenqu | SE 2, 2003 | myCha |
| July & | se 2, 2005 29, 2005 | Tony Chan |
| Date / | | Amit Shah |
| Signature Wit | ness: | |
| STATE OF _ | | |
| COUNTY OF |) SS: ') | |
| On this Raymond Le | <u>e,</u> proved to me through satisfa | me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared actory evidence of identification, which consisted of |
| preceding or a | ttached document in my presence. | , to be the person whose name is signed on the |
| | , Personal | |
| | Notary Public | |
| | My commission expires | |
| Signature Wit | ness: | |
| STATE OF _ |) | |
| |) SS: | |
| COUNTY OF |) | |
| On this | day of, 20, before | me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared |
| | | |
| preceding or a | ttached document in my presence. | etory evidence of identification, which consisted of, to be the person whose name is signed on the |
| | | |
| | Notary Public | |
| | My commission expires | |

AND We request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the

United States which may be issued for said invention to said Bowe Bell + Howell Postal Systems

PATENT REEL: 016864 FRAME: 0427

AND We request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Bowe Bell + Howell Postal Systems Company, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

| Date | Raymond Lee |
|--|---|
| Aug 5, 2005 | Lee Bourek |
| Date | Tony Chan |
| Date | Amit Shah |
| Signature Witness: | |
| STATE OF | _)) |
| Raymond Lee, proved to me | , 20, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of, to be the person whose name is signed on the |
| preceding or attached document | in my presence. |
| Notary Public My commission | expires |
| Signature Witness: | |
| STATE OF | _) _) ss: |
| COUNTY OF | _) |
| On this day of Lee Bourek, proved to me | , 20, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of, to be the person whose name is signed on the |
| preceding or attached document | |
| Notary Public | |
| My commission | expires |

| Signature Witness: |
|---|
| STATE OF)) SS: |
| OUNTY OF) |
| On this day of, 20, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Fony Chan, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of, to be the person whose name is signed on the |
| to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence. |
| |
| Notary Public |
| My commission expires |
| Signature Witness: STATE OF |
| STATE OF) |
| On this day of, 20, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Amit Shah, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of to be the person whose name is signed on the |
| to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence. |
| |
| Notary Public |
| My commission expires |

RECORDED: 08/08/2005

PATENT REEL: 016864 FRAME: 0429